STATE OF TEXAS §

wn

COUNTY OF FORT BEND §
SIXTH AMENDMENT TO PROJECT MANAGEMENT

THIS SIXTH AMENDMENT, is made and entered into by and between Fort Bend
County (hereinafter “County”), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State
of Texas, and, Schaumburg & Polk, Inc., (hereinafter “Contractor”), a company authorized
to conduct business in the State of Texas.

WHEREAS, the parties executed and accepted that certain Project Management
Agreement on September 2, 2014, (hereinafter “Agreement”) pursuant to SOQ 14-025,
as amended by documents dated November 14, 2017 (hereinafter “Amendment”),
August 28, 2018 (hereinafter “Second Amendment”), September 24, 2019 (hereinafter
“Third Amendment”), June 23, 2020 (hereinafter “Fourth Amendment”), and July 28,
2020 (hereinafter “Fifth Amendment”) for certain management and administrative
support services for the 2013 Mobility Bond Project; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to further amend the Agreement to update the
hourly billing rates and increase the total Maximum Compensation under the Agreement
for the continuation of Services to be performed.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties do mutually agree as follows:

1. County shall pay Contractor an additional one hundred thirty-nine
thousand thirty-two dollars and no/100 ($139,032.00), to continue
performing project management services with time billed hourly at the
current billing rates included in the proposal dated July 6, 2021,
attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, and incorporated herein for all
purposes.

2. The Maximum Compensation payable to Contractor for Services
rendered is hereby increased to an amount not to exceed one million
two hundred thirty-eight thousand seven hundred seventy-two dollars
and no/100 ($1,238,772.00), authorized as follows:

$712,000.00 under the Agreement;

$130,000.00 under the Amendment;

$115,000.00 under the Second Amendment;

$74,000.00 under the Third Amendment;

$68,740.00 under the Fourth Amendment;

$0.00 under the Fifth Amendment (extension of time only); and
$139,032.00 under this Sixth Amendment.

Sixth Amendment to Project Management Agreement
2013 Fort Bend County Mobility Bond Projects
Page 1 of 2



3. In no case shall the amount paid by County for all Services under the
Agreement, and any subsequent amendment thereof exceed the
Maximum Compensation without written agreement executed by both
parties.

4. BY ACCEPTANCE OF AGREEMENT, CONTRACTOR ACKNOWLEDGES
THAT THE COUNTY IS OPPOSED TO HUMAN TRAFFICKING AND THAT
NO COUNTY FUNDS WILL BE USED IN SUPPORT OF SERVICES OR
ACTIVITIES THAT VIOLATE HUMAN TRAFFICKING LAWS.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement and

subsequent amendments shall remain unchanged.

FORT BEND COUNTY SCHAUMBURG & POLK, INC

At Cprng

Mark C. Dessens

Date Authorized Agent — Printed Name
ATTEST: Vice Presideont
Title
5/24 /Lozl
Laura Richard, County Clerk Date
APPROVAD:

-
.
.

J. Stajc Slawinski, P.E., County Engineer

AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE

| hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $

accomplish and pay the obligation of Fort Bend County under this contract.

to

Robert Ed Sturdivant, County Auditor

I:\\Marcus\Agreements\Engineering\Project Management\SPI\Amend 6 - PMA.SPl.docx.8/26/2021. 20-Eng-500117-A6

Sixth Amendment to Project Management Agreement
2013 Fort Bend County Mobility Bond Projects
Page 2 of 2



EXHIBIT A



SPIX

SCHAUMBURG & POLK, i
July 6, 2021

Mr. ke Akinwande, P.E.
Fort Bend County

301 Jackson, 4" Floor
Richmond, Texas 77469

Re: SPI 2013 Mobility Bond Project Management Agreement
Dear Mr. Akinwande:

We respectfully request an amendment to the referenced agreement to increase our fee in the
amount of $139,032.00. This sixth amendment would increase the amended maximum
compensation amount of $1,099,740.00 to $1,238,772.00. In accordance with the original
agreement, time will be billed hourly at approved rates. We have enclosed a 2021 billing rate
sheet, and request that this rate sheet be approved for billing purposes.

The need for added funds comes from ongoing efforts to complete the design and construction
of the Greenbusch and Huggins Road projects, ongoing coordination with the City of Fulshear
related to Huggins Road, significant utility coordination that has been required during the

construction of the Katy Flewellen project, and other administrative efforts (Masterworks, etc.).

We have enclosed a simple level of effort estimate to show how we anticipate our time to be
distributed to the Katy Flewellen, Greenbusch and Huggins Road projects. All other 2013
projects are constructed and will require no effort on our part.

We very much appreciate the opportunity to serve the County, and will continue to make every
effort to efficiently move projects through design and construction. Please contact me if you
have any questions.

Sincerely,

MCGW‘\J

Mark C. Dessens, P.E.
Vice President

MCD:md
Enclosures

11767 Katy Freeway, Suite 900 | Houston, TX 77079

P: 281.920.0487 | F: 281.920.9924 www.SPI-ENG.com




Ei={P° SCHAUMBURG

POLK,

SCHEDULE OF HOURLY RATES and EXPENSES

ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT

SURVEYOR 1
SURVEYOR II
SURVEYOR III

CONSTRUCTION REPRESENTATIVE I
CONSTRUCTION REPRESENTATIVE II
CONSTRUCTION REPRESENTATIVE 11

$77.00 /HOUR
$66.00 /HOUR
$88.00 /HOUR
$116.00 /HOUR
$88.00 /HOUR
$121.00 /HOUR
$154.00 /HOUR

DESIGN TECHNICIAN I $66.00 /HOUR
DESIGN TECHNICIAN II $94.00 /HOUR
DESIGN TECHNICIAN III $121.00 /HOUR
DESIGN TECHNICIAN IV $149.00 /HOUR
ENGINEER I/ 11 $127.00 /HOUR
ENGINEER III $143.00 /HOUR
ENGINEER IV $171.00 /HOUR
ENGINEER V $193.00 /HOUR
ENGINEER VI $220.00 /HOUR
ENGINEER VII $248.00 /HOUR
ENGINEER VIII $270.00 /HOUR
ENGINEER IX $292.00 /HOUR
REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES
Mileage IRS Allowable Rate
Travel and Meals N/A
Misc. Reimbursable Expenses Actual Cost

OUTSIDE CONSULTANT RATES

Associate Engineer Civil, Electrical, Environmental, Mechanical, etc.

up to $225.00/HOUR

Subconsultants

Actual Cost

Schaumburg & Polk, Inc. furnishes General Liability Insurance, Professional Liability Insurance and

State of Texas mandatory limits of Worker's Compensation insurance.

Preparation for and furnishing expert witness testimony will be billed at three times the hourly rates shown

above for the various classifications.




(syse3 4oy10 pue uoileulpiood ANjIIn ul 9duerlsISSe) UspAH el = Hr

(uoneuipiood s8eulep ‘syuelNSUOd ‘SGNIAI /M UOIIRUIPIO0D) UBWIDIRIMYIS 30( = Sf

(siueynsuod pue sajuedwod Allj11n USAMIB] UOIIBUIPJIO0D) MO||Id 35I| = a3

(deaxdn/uoneniul sYI0MIDISEIA ‘SIURINSUOI /M UOIIRUIPI00D ‘smajaad uejd) anjuolal yeldoqaq = Nd
(4010B43U0D JIND ‘NID ‘S1UBYNSUO) ‘Sa1oudSe JBYI0 ‘AJUN0) /M UOIIRUIPIO00I) SUBSSAQ YJe = dIN

ZE06ETS ‘|lero0)
76S°€SS 0]% ot ot 08 9S suIg8nH €TEET
TLT'SSS ¥z 08 8y 08 07 yosnquasuo ZTEET
89T'0ES 0 0zt 0 41 4 ua||amal4 Ale)y 9TEET

A A
1509 YLzts @ Hr | ay/tets@a3 | u/ee1s @ mma_ohc\ommm ®Wa | u/zezs @ aw —
120Z AInr

1sanbay jo siseg 9 Juswpuawy juawaseuelp 13afoid
weadoud puog £T0¢ Aluno) puag 104




August 28, 2021

Fort Bend County Engineering

FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS

MEMORANDUM

J. Stacy Slawinski, P.E.
County Engineer

TO: Members of the Commissioners Court

RE: Schaumburg & Polk 6th Amendment
Project Management, 2013 Mobility

The total cost of the Amendment is $139,032. The funding will

be transferred from the following projects:

Project No. | Project Name Amount
13316 Katy Flewellen $30,168
13312 Greenbusch $55,272
13313 Huggins $53,592

Total $139,032

301 Jackson St. | Richmond, TX 77469

Phone 281-633-7500




	Sixth Amendment Schaumburg & Polk, Inc. Agreement 20-Eng-500117-A6
	Amend 6 - PMA.SPI
	STATE OF TEXAS  §
	SIXTH AMENDMENT TO PROJECT MANAGEMENT
	EXHIBIT A



	Ex A to Amend 6 - PMA.SPI

	6. Funding-Memo-SPI-Project-Management-2013



